PETITION FOR ZON.NG RE-CLASSIFICATION
ANIYOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE. COUNTY:
Bnad Jacoh
L or we, legal owner__ of the property situate in Baltimere
County ~nd whick: is described in the description and piat attached hereto and made a part hercof,

hereby petition (1) that the soulng status of the herein described property be re classified, pursuant
D, R. 5.5

07

See attached description T

and (2) for a Special Except!*3, under the said Zoning Law and Zoaing Regulations of Baltimore
Couaty, to use the herein described property, for. .

Property is o be pastsd and advertised a3 prescribed byrmlng Regulations.

1, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising,
Mm.,npunmuuhmmmmrmioMmhnabundbymm;
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore
County: CCNGREGATICN BNAT JACOB INCCRFCRATED

ORDERED By The Zoaing Commissioner of Paltimore Couaty, this.
SO e, 9T 2, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, s
3&,( the Zoning Law of Baltimore Cousty, in two newspspers of general circulation through-

Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public beariag be had before the Zoning
mrdm&nnucumwhhmlﬂ.cmly Office Building In Towsen, Baltimore
. 50 the. 13th day of.... March

B M
Lf

ong. B'N Jacob, Inc. = No. 72-206-RA
recommended the existing D.R. 5.5 zoning, which clasification wes ultimately adopted

by the County Council, as mentioned obove, on March 24, 1971, The L~-heam

Improvemant Association and the Forest Gardan Improvement Asseciation also testifiad in

oppasition to this petition. These communities are immediately ocross Liberty Rood from

the subject property.

N

The scle question fo ba deciaed by this Boud is whethar or nat He County

Ceuneil arred in placing the s bject proporty in the D_R. 5.5 clawsification. it Is th

{udgment of this 8oord that the Council did not err.  Fronkly, in corafully reviewing the

testimony ond avidence presented in this case, the Board could Find not ene shred of in-

farmation which might lead to the canclusion that the Council was in erar.  Tharafore,

this Boord Is compelled to deny this request for reclasification and the accompanying

requested varionce, ol tha Ordar of the Deputy Zoning Commissionsr sholl be affimmed.

| ORDER

For the reasons sat forth i+ the afarsgoing Opinion, it is this st _ day of

Novembe, 1972, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the Order of the Deputy

|| Zoning Commissioner doted Apsil 10, 1972 's hereby ffimad, and the reclassflcation

| petitioned for from D.R. 5.5 fa D.R. 16, and the varianca from Section 1802.2C of the

Baltimors County Zoning Regulations, be and the some are heroby Denied.

|
H Ay appeal fram this decislon must be in aceardonce with Chapter 1100,

| subtitie & of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

i
i
i
f
|
I
i

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

n cob Incorporaie’
xiﬁnﬁt|:n AT p __legal owner._of the property situate in Baltimore

County and which is described in the description and plat allached hereto and made a part hercof,

hereby petition for a Variance from Section. ). B0Z.ZC.

of the Zoning Regulatians of Baitimore County, to. the Zoming Law of Baltimore
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

to permit a frontyard setback of 30 foet in 1ien of the required 75 feet; nnd also

to permit a resryard setback of 57 fect in lieu of the required 75 feet. That

due to the relative smallnese of the lot involved, granting of the aferementioned

varinnces are sssantial to allow arection of the proposed wilding.

Property s fc be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agree {0 pay expenses of above Variance advertising, pasting, etc., \-Ipvll Rling of uns
‘petition, and further igre= to and are 1o be bound by the zoning regulations restrictions
Ballmore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

CONGRECATION BNAT

Address

Farold Pcsa
Address 11 F-_25th St. Baltinore Md. (1218

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.

u..!'s!’:.".-.' S - umzumhm matter of this petition be advertised, as

Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
mmmb that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commssioner of Baltimare County in Room 106, County Office Bullding In Towson, Balimore

1972 3

o A “"Zoiiing Commissicner of Baiimore County.

fovers

RE: PETITION FOP REGLASSIFI-
CATION AND VARIANCES
SW/corner of Liberty Road, t
and Patterson Avenue -
2nd District
Congregation Bnai Jacob, Inc-
erporated - Petitioners : OF
NO, 72-206-RA (Item N-. 33)

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING

‘COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

This is a Petition for a Reclacsification from a D, R, 5.5 Zane
toa D.R. L6 Zone and for Variances to Section 1B02.2C to permit a front
yard setback of thirty (30) feet inatead of the required twenty-five (25) feet
and to permita rear yard setback of fifty-seven (57) fect instead of the re-

uired seventy-five (75) fect. The parcel consists of 1,57 acres which is im-

N
N

/proved with un oxisting synagogue and is located on the southwest cormer of
o

iberty Road and the Avenue
A real estate consultant, tostifying on behalf of the Petitioner,
tated that the proposed apartments were being planned for the senior citi-

izens and that there was a great need for this type of housing in ‘he area. He

also felt that since the property was located on a major thoroughfare near

commercial zoning, the property should have been zoned for a higher decsity.

Rabbi Joseph B: ten and other of the

who are also residents of the a gave testimony to the effect that senior

. citizen type apartments were definitely needed in the arca and would bring a
type of peaple to the area who would have a stablizing affect on the neighbor-
hood. It was pointed out that while this type of operation was well establish-
ed in Baltimare City it was relatively new to the County. They felt that it

was becoming a necessary part of the operation of a synagogue and that the

maps aze in error‘since the 3. R.5.5 zoning does not make provisions for
this type of use.

Insofar as the Variances arc concerned, tne Petitioners felt

that the total lot size was such that it would not permit the expansion as pro-

. 9.5 lote to « 16 Zo

al YAil wotion 1000

of the baltimare Couaty lening 1
agulations f

orner Liberty Hont and

Fatiorsen Avetiie i ) s

i Ligtriet KiSkr.d L

iTotentanta 1

Hr. Glerk:

Floage soter an appeal to the Court of Apjeals of Maryland on
behalf of the ietiticner, Congregation E'oad Jacob Inoarjorated, a kiryland
Corporation, from the rder dated April 4, 1973 of Judge walter i taile, of
the Cizeu!t Court for Baltimore County, whish affirmed the order of iie

972, and also crdered that

Baltimore County fosxd of ipj

somts be paid by seid Fetitiener.

Jarold Fosnur
\ttorney for Fetitloner,
r:n B'nai Jacch Incorporated

St

LT3,

HEBY CIHTIFY that or this iny of Aprit, 1973, I

sadled u copy of the eforegoing Order of Aipeal Vo the Court of Agpeals of

Varyland to fdvaré L. ivtsel, Esq., itterney for lochearn and Forrst Garden

Isprovement Assoolations, Firet Kational Sk Eldg., Light & Hedwood ey,

Ealtimore, 1d. 21202,
>

posed. They indicated that there was no additional property available im-
mediately adjacent thereto, The synagogue is presently well established at
thia location and is not in a position to acquire a larger site elsewhere. For
these reasons they felt that a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship
existed insofar as compliance with the setback requiremnts,

George Evans, a resident of the area and Vice-Fresident of the
Lockearn Improvemens Association, testified in protest of this Petition, His
testimony was to the affect that this area or section of Liberty Road is nota |
high density type ncighborhood and that buildings of a sixty {60) foot height,
which are permitted in the D, R, 16 Zone, would not be in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood. He felt that the apartments would bring addi-
tional traffic to an area which is already congested and that the proposed
change would lead to other changes which would muke the situation unbearanla.

Mrs. Margaret Trail, Genoral Manager and Assistant Sec-
retary-Treasure of the Woodlawn Cemetery Corporation, also testified in
protest of the Petition. She felt that the zoning request, if granted, would
represent a spat zone in the only unspoiled area of Liberty Road. She also
felt that this change would lead to other changes and would eventually change
the character of the area. She also indicated that Pattersor Avenue which
will event 'y provide the only permanent access to this property has been
planned for many years and is presently not scheduled in the immediate future.

After reviewing the aspects of tiis case the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner must conclude that, the use a5 proposed by the Potitioner is
permitted under the existing D. R.5.5 Zone, However, development of the

property could not excced a density of 5.5 units to the acre, and the building

height would have to be with existing dwellings in the su ing
area. In short, it appears that the major if not the only drawback, in devel-

oping the property as proposed is the small size lot as it prescotly exists.

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION H BEFORE
from D.R. 5.5 zone 13 D.R 16 zone

ond VARIANCE from Section 1B02.2C COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
of the Boltimcre County Zoning
Regulations : OF
SW comer of Liberty Rood ond
Patterson Avenuve t BALTIMORE COUNTY
2nd District
4 No. 72-206-RA

C B*'Nai Jacoh, | d
Petitioner H

< INION

This cose comes before the Boord on an appeal by the Petitioners from on
Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, which denled a requested reclassification and
vorionce.

The subjeci rioperty is located at the southwest corner of Liberty Road and
Patterson Avenue, in the 2nd Election Distriet of Boltimore County, The Petitioners
seek a reclossification from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16, and a varionce from Section 1802.2C,
so that they might erect opartments next to their existing synogogue . The subject
property containg approximately 1.57 ocres, and is now improved by an orthodox Jewish
synogogue and adjoining school.  If this reclassification ond varionce would be granted,
the Petitioners plan to raze tha school and construct the apartments to the side and rear
of the existing synagogue.

need for at this

There wos ble testimony
specific location, as same would be convenient for senior citizens and members of this
congregation who would wish to live next fo the synagogue. The rabbi and severol
membars of this congregation attested as to the desirability of such a project. A lond

planner ond architect olso testifiad on behalF of the Petitioners. Fronk H. Fisher,

@ member of the Baltimore County Pianning Staff, restified in opposition to this petition,
citing that this orea hod been carefully comidered by the staff and the Ploming Board ot
the time preceding the odoption of the compeehersive lond use map on March 24, 1971.
Mr. Fisher also noted thot the subject property is surounded by D.R. 5.5 zoning, which

ed tor single family residences.  Tha Planning Staff ond Plonning Board

T primarily ul

To grant the requerted reclassification and vuriances would have a tendency
to overcrowd the land and would not be in harmony with the general purposcs
and intent of the regualtions.

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail, but based on
all the evidence presented at the hearing, in the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the Petitioner has failed to prov: .rror in the Comprehensive,
Zoning Map as adopted by the Baltimore County Council on March 24, 1971,
The burden of proving error is borne by the Petitione: and in this case, this
burden has not Leen met,

Therefore, itis ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner

| F &
of Baltimore County, this /¢~ day of April, 1972, that the above Reclas-

sification be and the same is hereby DENIEL aad that the above described

property or area be and the same is hercby continued as and to rem ina

D.R.5.5 Zone.

I
éf’lpmsn.

It is further ORDERED that the requested Variances also be

/ < .‘l
sraptpd

ety Zomhg Comry

Baltimore Count;

sioner of




TICH ENAT JACOB ORATET,

Petitioner

vs,

THE 20NING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

E]
M.lemey for betitioner
101 E. 25th St.
Ealtimore, 2218

4675330

UALTIMORE O

Lrw Docket 9 Folio 249

MENT ASSOCIATION
SNT ASSOSIATION
Proteatants

OPINION

The Daltimore County Board of Aspeals was asked to declara that
on March 24, 1971 the County Council erred in not zoning the Coagre-
gation's property D. R. 16, insteau of D. R. 5.5, which was the
classification assigned to all of the surrounding proparty, as part
of a comcrohensive rezoning of the whale area.

. The Bsard found no evidsnce legally sufficient to prove that tha
County Council erred.

There was testimony before the Board indicating that che County
Council did not contact the Congregation te learn of their plans for
the prepaity before zaning the property n. R. 3.5 on reh 24, 1971;
there wvas testimony that if the had been they
would have revealed to the County Council their plans to construct
sorely neaded housing for senior citizens, with Fedaral financial
assistance, calling for D. R. 16 zoning.

‘There was other tes:imony indicating that on March 24, 1971 the
property, and other propecties surrounding it, previously zoned R-6,
were rezored D. R. 5.5; that it was just a nurber chamging, the
changing of the zone fron R-6 to D. R. 5.5, vhich is about the sare
density; that the daonsity remained about the coma, it was jus: o
convarsion factor of tha existing R-6; that thera were ,vuh]j.cly
advartigsed hearings in 1953, 1962, and 1970 by the Plam ££
Planaing Board, and County Council besfore final action was t
Harch 24, 1971; that the Congregation did not decide to dis
their plan to construct housing for senior citizens urcil atter
action was taken on March 24, 1971: that the Congreg:
closure coma in the form of the petition for reclass
in the fall of 1971.

-8

STATEMEMNT CF PACTS
Cengeagation Muai Jreob Incorporated 13 a non-prefit corporvtion
chactered in Maryland.  This corporstion owns and operates on ite proporty

» symagogue located in the Lochearn section of Ealtimore Touniy;

address
being krown s 6605 Liberty Road (1iberty foad at Fatterson Averuel. Tiis
synarofue 1a conducted in sccordance with the traditions, rites and custome of
the orthodox Jewish religion, which means that parking is prohibited on its
1and on Saturdays (the Jewish s=bbath) nnd other Jewish helidays.

This Petition for Zoning Re-Classification is fer a change of zening

re-cl

ification r'rem the presently existing D, R. 5.5 to Da R. 16,  The
resson for this is to allow the erection of an apariment building to house
senlor citizens, for whick there ie « definfte need,
SUESTIBX JNVOLVED
1s there s eTror in the zaning map?
ANSWER Te JUSSTION INVELVET

Yos.

APGUMENT:  Thie error in the zoning map as applied %o Fetitiorer's jroperty
waz arbitrary, capricious, discrimiustory, and i1legal,

The zening of Fntitioner's yroperty and the Freperty tmmodiately adjscent
and surrounding thercto, wes deliberstely desi/ned to exclude or to reduce the
number of persons of the Jewish faith from living in the Lochearn sectfon of
Britimore Gounty.

Tae testimony at any hearing of this Petition will shew affirmatively and
clearly that in yours past, Jewish pecple wers systazatierily excluded from
buying “and and homes in the lechenrn srem, and frem living in thie aren. The
device used vers restrictive racial and religlous covenantr placed into deeds
wbich were then recordec nmeng the land records of Faltimore County in the Court

House in Towsen,

It took o United States Supreme Court deci

lon, Shulley vs. Krnemer,
234 U. 8. 1 (1948) to upset this practice, This Supreme Court cage held these

covenants to be unenforcesble in Court.

Page V

ed befora

! nat il
nkly, kn ear
cn..r.-d in tl\u cage.

e shrod of i
guncil was in errc
quest for rec
. and the Or
shall be affirmed.”

whether the action of the foard was arbitrary rust be du:e:ﬂlngu
from the facts fronm whi the Board dres its conclu-ion.
Board of Zoning Aopeals of timors County, 204 ifd. 397.

My opinion is that at the Board hearing there was no evidence
legally sufficient to show that the County Council had actual oz
constructive knowledge of the plans of the Tangregation to construct
sorely needed housing for senior citizens on their property,
requiring D. R. 16 zoning: but there was no evidence that the County
Council improperly rerzoned their property the same way they rezoned
the property surrounding it.

In the Congregation's petition filed in support of the appeal
to this court, paragraph threa alleges that the Congregation proved
its case before the Baard of Appesls as to the error in the zoning
map as to the Congregatien's property. 1In paragraph 4 it is alleged
that the Congregation's expert witness “proved by his testimony
categorically that there was, indeed, error in the zoning map as
applied to Petitioner's property, and he gave his reasons for said
conclusion®.

At oral argument, counsel for the Congregation argued that there
was error in the zoning map because the County Council was not aware
©f the Congregation's plan for the improvement 5f their properiy when
the map waa approved.

The transcript of testimony taken before the Board on July 6, !
1972 contains che following question and answer:

Q. When did the synagogus decide that it wanted
to put up an apartment house at thiz location?

|
|
|
A. The discussion has beesn goiug on for a number |
of years, but active efforts in this direction {
only have been made within the last year and a |
half, with certain preliminary inquiries. -l
(Rec. 8, 9, tastimony of petitioner‘s [irst l

witness, Rabbi Joseph Baumgarten.)

The Council's of tha Cor s plan was no
evidence of error or mistake on the part of the Counecil. Rathes it
}

Now this recently adopted Ealtimore Ceunty soning msp is an tbempt
by Laltinore Gounty to perretunte discriminstion apninat Jewish poopln,
and ne sueh runs counter Lo the cqual protection clause of the 14tk imendment
to the lUnited States Constitution.

The Courts have struck down similar atiempts at discrimination.
There iz the case of American Civil Liberties Unier vs. Black Jack (Mimeouri).
Here, an outside church group ought land and rnrounced plans tc put up

sovernment-subldized townkouser, thereby changlng the e

exion of the

sEall community, Black Jnck responded by Incerporating itself as an inde-

pendent cily and then zoned nll the vacant lead for single-family reeidenses.

It s now repcrted that *his attempt 3t rezoning vas hold Lo be unconstitutionsl.
Klzo, the case of Kroen va. Board of Zoning Arpesla of Baltimore County,

209 kd. 420 (1956) 13 on point. It was pointed oul in this Maryland case that

an attaci upon o zoning ordinance, to te suctamsful, must shov affirmatively and

clearly, that it {o arbitrary, capriclous, ¢iscriminatory, or illepal.

ARGUKENT: Tuere 1o D. R. 16 zoned land conly about n hlock from Petitioner's

property.

At the southwest corner of Liberty Rood mnd S5t, Lukels Lane, you have

& Tather large vacant tract of land, uninproved, which is presently soned D. H. 16.

CONCLUSTON

Fer the aferegoing, Petitioner respectfully urpes that its Petition

for Zory

e-Clage Lfication %o D. A, 16 be granted,
fespectfully subnitted,

ols o -4
Harold begnef
Attorney for Fetitioner
101 E, 25th St,
Saltimore, Md, 2171F

; Ba deawn that the
ir plan for
s approved on

In written @nd oral arg
¢ the reclassitication sho

e yzanted, ot than

:oning and of compreheasive
stiin piccem2al charges
therefrsn. strong ovidence af mistake in original coning ox in
conprehensive rezoning is required. w—,&u
Molley, 232 Md. #3537 Creswall v. Baltimore Aviaotion, 257 tid. .

7 Creswell v. Battilo
in the absznce of ~ny supporting evidence of mistake, the

roclasaificat.on must be denied. Westview Mark v, Haves, 255 11
575, 582.

of the eriginal
esurad, and ta

Tne corract
rezoning is strongly

An order will ba signed affirming the Jdsecision of the 3altimorce

county Board of Appeals.
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.'d;«mis::n?ﬂp.u\‘fi.u of this court

for Potitioner

Posner; ALiDT
Harald ol 2 En: Protestants

Edward L< Putzel, htto
<

HOWARD D, TUSTIN. JR,
RICHARD B. TUSTIN ERINTRNED

pe—
ESTABLISHED 1849 S —

e avwe  rereieed

somn e tereten

=l S J MARTENE." & N 4. MOWARD SUTTOH 1ama-1n40

R LAND SURVEYORS WHLIAM 0. ATWOOD  18eT-1831

® E. LEXINGTON STREET SAMUEL A THOMPROH  1808-1844

BALTIMORE, MD. 21202 RSN Wiksiiin 1e-10dn

= PrONE: 5304263 WowaoB.TveM  tser-1Res

WOV ARD C.eUTTOM [ TETTTY
LIBERTY ROAD ARD PATTERSON AVE.

BEUINYING for the same at tha corasr formed Dy the intersection of the
southwest side of Liberty Road, 80 feet wide, with the West side of
Pattoraon Avenus as shown on Baltimors County Bureau of Land Acquisition
Plat %a. HRW 61-169 veccided mmong the Land Records of Baltlmors County in
Tiber R.R.G. No.4P09 follo 471 and running thence, binding on sald avenue
South 4 degrecs O7 minutes Zant 25.07 feot, South 33 degrees 20 minutes

12 cansnAs Wast TT1.AD faal and Santhwastanty hy & 11na mrving ta tha 1T

with o redius of 535 feot the distance of 217.88 feot to intorsect the last
eribed in a deed from Benjanin Friedman et al to

1ine of the laud A
Congregation Bnai Jacob Inc. dated September 6, 1957 and recorded among
aaid Land Records in Libsr 0.L.B. No. 3228 follo 462 etc. thence vinding

id land N crth 47 degrecs 35 minutea West

reversely on ths outlines of
253,88 feet and North 31 degmeos 18 minutes 55 seconds Emst 280.4 feot

to said Liberty Road and thence binding therson South &3 degrees 08

minutes 23 seconds East 203.82 feet to the place of beginning.

Cuatalning 1.57 meres of land, more or lesa.
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Zoning Commissioner
Baltizore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

Dear Bir:

Re: Congregation Bnai Jacob, Inc. v Balt. Cp. Zoning Comm.

This letter So to notify you that ibe above ea
i ptioned cosplaint of
alleged dlntnminnnry housing practices was made mmm by
lon Brai Jucob Tac, . Sald cozplaint ves filed in this
n!‘gice on Jluu.ry 22, 1973 + However, in sceordance with the
Federal lav in respect to States hovi  rocosnized substantinlly
cquivalent housing laws, end iaryiend is 8o » lassified, this complamt

has been rfnr;:: to the rhr:um.rl Comai.sfen on Human Relations for

It is incurbent uren the Maryland egency %o comence met

‘¢ action and provesd
with reaconsbls ProEpioss. You gy expect o ba contacted by 8 L
repregentative thorvor withir the near rature.

If you have eny questicns in regard to this cosplaint, please contact:
Maryland Owulﬁn!ﬂ:\ ©on Human Relations
701 St. Paul Stre
Paltirore, Hnrjlu.m 21202
Attenticn: Housing Director
(301) 383-3680

Sincerely,

u‘.,,.“. 4. M—/
Wagner D, Jackson #
Assistont Regional Jdulnlltrutnr

for Equol Opports




Tonvne e

IN_THE COURT OF APFEALS OF MARYLAMD

No. 53
September Term, 1973

CONGREGATION B'NAI JACOB,
INCORPORATED

LOCHEARR IMPROY EX
LSSOCTATION et al.

Murphy, C.J.
Barnes
McWilllams
Singley
Smith

Digges
Levine,

PER CURIAM

Filed: November 7, 1973

the Couinty Counell was not aware of the Congregation's
plan for the improvement their prcperty when the
map was appro

"he Nouncll's unawareness of the Congregation's
plan was no evidenee of error or mistake cn the part
of the Council. Ruther it I3 evidence from which a
reasonable infereace may drawn thet the Congrega-
tion erred in not informing the Counmcll of thelr plan
for improvement of their propert, before the final
map was approved on March 24, 1971.%

Appelliant presents a few other questions but, in ou~

Judgment, they lack both novelty and persuasiveness. We see no

reason for disturbing the result reached by the trlal judre.

ORDER AFFIPMED.
€OS1S 70 BE PAID

BY THE APPELLANT.

PER CURIAM:

Congregation B'nal Jacob (appellant), according to
its spiritual leader, Rabbl Joseph Baumgarten, ls an orthodex
congregacion "fully subscribing to the tenets of traditional

Judaism." In 1358 1t bullt a synsvorue on its land (01.5

aeres) at the sovthwest cormer of Liberty Road and Fatterson
Avenue, in pultimore County, about 3,500 feet northwest of the

corporate limits of Baltimore City. Because of changes In the

of the neig hood many i’ its congregants have moved
away and 1ts school has been closed. It proposes to adjust to
these pejorative conditions by the demolition of the school and
the erection of "a senlor citizens" apartment bullding. Although
available federal financing would require the appellant to rent
to the public generally it says {ts congregants would occupy most
of the units. To this end appellaut filed a petition for the
reclassification of its land from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16 and for a
variance to permit a front yard setback of 30 feet instead of 75

Feet and 2 rear yard setback of 57 feet ’nstead of 75 feet,

The reccmmendation of the Baltimore County Planning
Board 1s as follows:

"This property containing a synagogue, itz located on
the scuthwest sice of Liberty Road, opposite Patter—
son Avenue. Single-family homes exist on the north
and east sides, The propercty to the west 1s owned by
the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, and the Wood-
lawn Cemetery 1s to the rear.

FETITION FOR HECLASSIFIGATION
m ;h:lﬂ-l. 5.5 zane t> D.R. 16 zane IN THE

and VARIANGE from Seeticn 1902.20 '
of toe Baltimcre Coumty Zooing GIRGUTT COURT
tions 4
:ﬂ scrmer of Liverty Road and . o
e BALTINGRE COUNTY
'
gz B'ad Jasob od ar 1
Petitionar .

APFEAL from the
1 County Board of Apjeals of
Be_timore County

B2, Tie206-RA
[

MZICE OF AIPEAL
TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF AFPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTT:
Pleass enter an apjeal in ihe above-emtitled smse on behalf
of the Petitioner, Congregetion B'Nai Jucob Congrogation incerjorated, o
Maryland Gorperation, to the Cireuit Court for Beltimore County, from the
Order doted Bovesber 1, 1972 of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County, which affirmed the Order of the Deputy Zoming Commissioner dated

. 4878330

Aj#il 10, 1972, vhish denied beth the fioation and
Cary and kindly forvard all necessary papers, Tecords, and transcript of
tostinony to the Cireuit Court for haltimore Caunty.

o/
SEBVICE OF COPY ADKITTEDY R

COUNTY BOARD OF AFFEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Attarney for Fetitioner

L

1 KERKY CERTIFT tiat on thds 777 duy of November, 1972, 1
madled  copy of the aforegolng Notise of Apjeal to Edwird L. rutsel, Eaq.,
Attomaey for *ho Lothearn Imrovasent dssociatios and also the Forest
Garden Assosiation, Pirst Mational Bank Bullding, Light & Feduood Sts.,

s4d
osner

Baltizore, M. 21502

24

"Rezonlng of this property was not an issue before either
the Planning Bourd or the County Councll during the
recent zonlng map proce Prior to the ndoptlion of
the new cor slve T maps by the County Council,
Lhis propest and DR, 9.5 zonlng was
recommerded by the Pl ourd.  On March 2i, 1971,
the Counly Counell adopted D.H. 5.5 £ on the prop-
erty, Actunlly, the prepuraticn and adoption of these
zoning maps coversd » perlod of more than Lwo years,
was widely publiclzed, mna Inciuwled numerous publlec

hearings by both .nhe Planning Board and County Counecil.
It should be noted tmat D,R. 16 zoning was nelther
requested nor was D.R. 5.5 zonlng opposed for the prop-

erty during this entire proces
s requesting D.R. L6 zoning, |
17 apartment units.

How Lhe petitioner
oposing Lo construct

petiticn, If granted, would const!tute spot zon-
All of the surrounding propertizs are zoned

5.5 and medium-density single-family hor ng,
characteristic of the immediate avea, has been firmly
cotablished. Further, the Board belleves that ample
higher-density zoning hae been provided in this
general arca; there are about 17 acres of vacant D.R.
16 zoned land located approximately 1600 feet to the
west of this property.

"It is therefore recommended that the existing zoring,
D.R. 5.5, be retained,"

On 10 April 1972, after a hearing on 13 Marck, the

Deputy Zoning (ommissioner denled the petition. In his opinior

ne sald, in purc:

“After reviewlng the aspects of this case the
Deputy Zonlag Commissioner must conclude that, the use
as proposet by the Petitioner is permitted under the
existing ©.R. 5.5 Zone. Mowever, development of the
property could not exceed a density of 5.5 units to the
acre, and the building height would have to be compatible
with existing dwellinzs In the surrounding area. In
short, 1t appears that the major if not the only draw-
back, in developing the property as proposed is the small
8lze lot as it presently exists. To grant the requested
reclassification and variances would have a tendeney to
avercrowd the land and would not be in harmony with the
general purposes and intent of the regulations.

o 122 g7
HAROLD POSNER

ATTORNEY AT LAW
11 . 39 wTmERT
BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21218

Mr. S. Eric Dilenna,
Zoning Commissioner
County Offfce Building
Touson, Maryland 21204
Rei Petition for Reclassification and
Varianc

Petitioner
%0, 72-206-RA (Itea Mo, 33)

Dear Hr. DiNenaa:

Pleass emter an arpeal on behalf of my client, the Petitioner,
Conjregatics Buai Jacob Incorporated, from the Order dated April 10, 1972 of the
Deputy Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County denying both Heclassificatien
and the requested Variances, t< the County Board of Appeals.

Farold Foi
Attorney for Petitioner
101 E. 27tk St,
Baltimors, Mi. 21728

Tal. Ne.t L67-

230

Te.
FROM:

SUBJECT: Item 33 - Cycie Zoning 11
n

"Without revicwing the evidence further in detail,
but vased on all the evidence presented at the hearing,
in the oplnicn of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
Petitloner has faile* to prove error in the Comprehen-
sive Zoning Map as adopted by the Baltimore County
Council on Marcl 24, 1971, e bardea of proving error
1s borne by the Petitioner &1d in this case, this pur-
den has not been met."

The appellant filed an appeal to the County Board of Appeals which
held a hearing on € July. ©n 1 November the Board denled the re-

classifiestion. In 1ts opinion the Hoard said, in part:

“the sole question tc be decided by this Board is
wnether or not the County Council erred in placirg the
subj.ct property in the D.R. 5.5 classification, It
1s the Judgment of this Board that the Council did not
err. Frankly, in carefully reviewing the testimony
and evidence presented in this case, the Board could
Tind not one shred of information which might lend to
the conclusion that the Council was in error. There-
fore, this Board 1s compelled to deny this request
for reclassification and the accompanying requested
variance, and the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commis-
cloner will be affirmed.*

A prompt appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
was taken by the appellant. The case came on for a heering hefore
Judge Halle on 12 January 1973. In the cuurse cf statine his
reasons for affirming the actior of the Board of Appeals, Judge
Halle sald, 1n part:

"The Baltimore County Board of Appeals was asked

to declare that on March 24, 1971 the County Council
erred In not zoning the Cengregation's property D.R.
16, instead of D.R, 5 which was the ciacsificatlon

azsigned to all of the surrounding property, as parh
of a comprehensive rezcning of the whole area.

"At oral ariument, counsel for the Congregation
2rgued that there wai error in the zoning map because

BAL'«MORE COUNTY, M/ RYLAND

S. Eric DiNennr,
Atcn:  Oliver i.. Myers

€. Richard Woor

Property Owner; g. Bnal Jacob, Inc.
Liberty Road N/W/$ Patterson Avenue
Reclass to DR 16

The subject petition, due to its size, should create no major change
in trip density.

? A
(2 i i
C. Richard Moore
Assistant Traffic Engincer

CRH:nr




STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
300 WasT PacsTon STAKET
BaLTidoRE. MO 21201

October 23, 1971

M. 5. Eric DiNeana sty

Zoning Commissioner Bal timore County ReclassiflEatTon
Sounty dfFice 319, Cycle for the period of Oct. '71 to April '72
owson, Maryland 21204

1TEM 33:

Acts el 0, L dyers Toperty ownert Cong, Snai Jacob, Inc.
Locationt Int. SWS Liberty Rd. (Route 28)
WS Patterscn Ave,
Present Laningt D.R. §,§
Froposed loningl Reclass to D.R. 16
Estrictr 2nd Section: N/W
Yo, Acrest 1,5

Duar M. DiNenna:

The existing entrance to the subject 3ite at Libe ty Road is 25° in
width, however, the Cn-gite portion of the entrance i only 15 in width.

The plan indicates a proposal for axiending Patterson Ave., ho
This may not be done for some timej therefore, f '« recommended that i
on-site zortion of tha entrance be widened to 25 fr.

A gonerate curb mist be ccnitructed at som point betmeen the rignt of
way line o rty %oad and the proposed parking lot. The al
revised to indicate the curb, 3 e planinola:be

Very truly yours,
Charles Lee, Chief

Bevelopment Engineering Section

by: John E. Meyers

Asst. Oev totasin
e 531, Oevelosment Ensineer

BAL1 .ORE COUNTY, MARYLA..0

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENC T

Date..... . November o 327h ...

supggcr. Jten £33 (o7
573
Location: !‘m.. 5/uS Liberty Rda, IM attarson Avenue
Present Zoning: D.R. 5.5
Proposed Zoning: Reclass. o D.R. 16
Mistrict: 2nd Sector; orthwestein
No. Acres: 1.57
rad
The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat subaiti
to this offics lbr review by the Zoning Advisory Comsittes in comnestion
with the subject item.

1e Octobe: 1971 - April 1972)
O T O e, Jaoo, Tne

Literty Road is a State Read;
and .m-rg. on this road will be subject o e Highwiy Adeinistration
requiressnts.

Pattarson Avenus is propossd to be extended south of Liberty Rosd as
& 50-foct curbed strest on a 70-foot right-of-way.

Storm Drains:
Tha Petitioner &« w& provide mecessary drainsge luul.un (temporary
or
proparties, especially by the concentration of su-face nm- Correction

of m roblsa which may result, dus to improper grading or improper
Snstallition of crainage facilittes, would be the full S oponm bt 11ty

of the Petitionsr.

Liberty Road is & State Road. drainage requirssents as

Tharafors, thay
affect the resd cows under the jarisliction of the State Highway Adsinistration.

Sediment Control:

Developesnt of thie propsrty through siripping, grading and stabilization

could result in & sedimsnt pollntion problem, damaging privats and rublic

holdings downstrem of the properiy. A gratine :;ts 13, therefors, necessary

all grading, including the stripping of

mm-mmmlm-nub-umuh

reviewed »nd appraved prior to the issuance of any grading or btuilding permits.

SURJECT:

5. Erac DiNenna, Zoning Commisrioner LATE: October 27, 1971
Attention: Nr. Hyers

Fire Preventicn Bureau
Fire Department

Property Owno:
T OMOTY ong. Bad Jacod, Tnc.

LOCATIONL

SA/S Liberty d., N/A/S Patterson Avenua

ITEN ¥ 33 goning Agenda; Cycle for October '71

(X) 2.

() 2
() 3.

(x) s.

Firo hydrants for the proposed site {are required and) shall
be in accordance iith Baltimore County 3tandards.

The hydrants 1 be located at intervals of 300 feet ulong

an npproved road.
4 second means of access i3 required for the site.

The dead-end condiilon ghown at

excoeda al. ¥ en

The oito shall be made to corply with all applicrole requira-
ments of the National “ire Protection Association Standard
los 101, " The Life Safety Code ", 1967 Edition, and the Fire
Provention Code prior to or of ap

The owner shall comply with all applicable requiropents of the
nunuml Fire Protection Association Standard No. 191, " lhe
Life Safoty Code ", 1567 Edition, and the Fire Prevention Code
when construction plans are subaitted for approval.

The Fire Departmant has no corment on the propoaed si

g DTS
Fire PFreventiol

liote: Abovo cormmats indicnted with a check apply.

ab

Itam #33 (Cyele Oetok ‘971 - april 1972)
rty wner: Cong. ial Jacob, Inc.

Fage 2

Jovember L, 1971

Water:

Public watar service 18 ava..abls.

Liderty Road 18 a State Road; shsrefors, amy conscruction within the
State Road Tight-of-way will be sublect to the standards, specifications
md Appmﬂl of the State Highvay Adwinistration, in addtiin to those of
timore County,

Sewe:

Public sanitary sewer servics is availabls with the appropriate
axtansions and easements.

Litar.y Road 1is a State Road; thersfore, iny cnstruction within the

State Roads right-of-way vill bs subjcot to the standards, wunﬂnum;

and approval of the Stats lighway Administration, in addition to tho.
Baltimore County.

=2 Duer

SLISWORTH N, DIVER, P.E.
Chief, Buresy of Engineering

END:EAM:ROP: 83

N b F Toro

ro. Wre

BALTIL. JRE COUNTY, MARYLANu

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Oliver Myers October 6, 1971

ate

Hoyt ¥. Bonner

FROM

SUBJECT

1. Property o

Wva/uir

b mubiect fo r
e Health tir ®allutfon Concrol Regulat
t be obtafined from the Divisiun of
County Department of Health.

item 31 - Zoning Advisery Committee Meering, October 22, 1971

Bna) Jucob, Inc
ation:  Int. S/W/S Libercy Rd.,
B/U/S Patterson Avenue
Present Zoning: 5
roposed Zoring
strd

s to DR, 16
b

Sector: Northwestern
No. Aeres: 1,57
politan Water and sewer are avalilabie to the site.
Afr Follutfon 5:  The bullding or bulldirgs on this

ration and compliance with che Maryland
5. Additional Informa-
Pollution, Baltim:re

o S U L T
T

section

NTAL WEALTH

Cr & &

Bazsed on testitony at e annual melu!r-'h‘r zsating of the
Lechearn Incrovezant o
Dirsctors of the Locae
opostiion te the mmins &
£ar the nroges

Iy nusstion am cphoR T o oraned
Bpartaents m the mite 4r Tasation,

oprase e
o the

“he mazultine
"t e rirasdy

wh
restdertial
orly for +ha =

thers is 1wad atready =
Smagogus.

T2t e

Vice Frasidert

Lthrre O Mstaerd

Treesarar

Gdln 4 Ftnreloiim:
7

%444&'— ’3/ Vea L

oF Perso e Cor'ee Aonie 75

Petitdorar: Coouc

o e Co ity Poreinica e

PorULAT S

SR - L b R

CERTIFICAYE OF POSTING -
TONING DEFARTMENT 5F BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Marylond

District -2

Vosted tor AT . -

Petilioner E’t’& f@..ﬂ Ot T

u.;.uu of suué Hle af AeBanrr ) ?M/ ff'-‘/_t (_.J:/.[/I—.(

AL 2 24 777 LIRS A

Remarks: _ 2P /.’4,.(...ﬁ/s‘...S:m.ﬂ.«{fz..‘._S.—IZH .%'-Z(, Ayt Pty

vustest vy Aarbhs P72 Daia of return: A7
Sigasiure
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MORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Mr. Harold Posner
101 E. 25th Street

Baltimore, Md. 21218

Type of Hearing: Reclass. to D.R. 16
Location: Int. S/W/S Liberty Rd., N/W/S
Patterson Ave,

Petitioner: Cong. Bnal Jacob, Inc.
2nd District

Item 33

Dear Siv:

The foilowing comments were tompiled after a field investigation
and an in-office review which will provide the Planning Board and/or the
petitioner with pertinent information of possible development problems.

The subject property is located on the south side of Liberty Road,
almost directly opposite its intersec.ion with Patterson Avenue. The
property is currently improved with an existing synagoguz. There are
residential homes on tlie north side of Liberty Road and to the east of the
subject site. The vear of the subject property is the Woodlawn Ceretery,
and the property to the west is owned by the Baltimore Gas & Electric
Company .

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING:

) The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat sub-
mitted to this office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in
connection with the subject itzm.

Highways:

Liberty Road is a State Road; thercfore, all improvements, inter-
sections and entrances on this road will be subject to State Fighway
Administ-ation requirements.

Patterson Avenue Is proposed to be extended south of Libarty Road
as a "0-foot curbed street on a 70-foot right-of -way.

Storm Drains:

The Petitioner must provlde necessary drainage facilities (temporary
or permarent) to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent
properties, especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction
of any problem which may result, due to improper grading or improper
installation of drainage facilities, would be the full responsioility of
the Petitioner.

Hr, Harold Posner
Item-33
Page 2

Liberty Rcad is a State Rcad. Therefore, drainage requirements as they
affect the road come under the jurisdiction of the State Highway Administration.

Sediment Control:

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization
could result in a sediment pollut’on problem, damaging private and public heldings
downstream of the property. A gradlag permit ic, therefore, necessary for all
grading, including the stripping of top soll.

Drainage studies and sediment contro! drawings will be necessary to be
reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of any grading or building permits.

Water:

Public water service is available.

Liberty Road is a State Road; therefore, any construction within the
State Road right-of-way will be subject to the standards, specifications and

approval of the State Highway Administration, in addition to those of Baltimure
County .

Sanitary Sewer:

Public sanitary sewer service is available with the appropriate
extensions and ecasements.

Liberty Road is a State Road; therefecre, any construction within the
State Roads right-of-way will be subject to the standards, specifications and
approval of the State Highway Administration, in addition to those of Bsltimore
County.

NEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING:

The subject petition, due to its size should create no major change in
trip density.

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION:

The existing entrance to the subject site at Liberty Road is 25' in width,
however, the On-site portion of the entiance Is only 15' in width.

The plan indicates a proposal for extending Patterson Ave., however, this
may not be done for some time; therefore, it is recommeznded that the on-site portion
of the entrance be widened to 25 ft.

A concrate curb must be constructed at some point betwesn the right of way
line of Liberty Road and the proposed parking lot. The plan shuald be revised to
indicate the curb.

Mr. Haroid Posner
Item 33
Page 3
FIRE PREVENTION:

Fire hydrants for the proposed site (are required and) sahll be in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards.

The hydrants shall be located at Intervals of 300 feet along an approved p
road.

The owner shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Naticnal
Fire Protection Association Standard No, 101, '"The Life Safety Code', 1967 Edition,
and the Fire Frevention Lode when construction plans are submitted for approval.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT :

Metropolitan Water and sewer are available to the site.

Alr Pollution Comments: The building or buildings on this site may be
subject to registration and compliance with the Maryland State Health Air Pollution

Control Regulations. Additional Information may be obtalned frem the Division of
Air Pollution, Boltimore County Department of Health. .

BOARD OF EDUCATION:
Acreage too small to have an effect on student population.

ZONIMG ADMINISTRATION DIVISION:

The plat submitted does not indicate the proper breakdown of types of
dwelling units proposed on the subject property, nor ¢oes it indicate a proper
entrance from the proposed Patterson Avenue.

This petition is accepted for filing on the date of the encls =d Filing
certificate. Notice of the hearing date aad time, which will be held no: lezc than
30, nor more than 90 days after the date on the filing certificaty, wil! be foruarded
to you in the near future.

Very truly yours,

e

AL Lien
OLIVER L. MYERS, Chairman

10, dr.

Enc.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,

2h 192,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advurtisement was

published In THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly Dewspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md. cRNPINORRS

i ome time the__ 13th

dayof ... Maveh ___ ________ 192 the MW publication
appearing on the. 2488 dayor. February
0.2

Al s

Cost of Adveriisement, §

Y Sikes

CERMTIFICATE OF PGITING

FA-206 -k

TONING DEPARTHENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

vinite -2

Pasted for

Remarks

(A —

Towsen, Maryisnd

Dato of pusting. /24 24~ /872

Arelissiesrion 4 [drianex. ..
pettioner:  (DUARELATINR.. Bamr. Shea s Twe . . -
Location of property:. S W/EaR,. . OF ALBeRY Rd. AL, Patlansen sivs. . .

County
1Y,

5 0F Lr0mnT A RA R0ST 22 N 0F PaTI IR G M

Location of Signs: /% 2 _VA/S
4.8 NS oF Lipenyy R 2o

Crmn

o PLING AD ZONTNG
oerake suiter
Avrs

Testen, Maryland 21204

mmn-mn—n—tnu.—nﬁmmm

h.nn‘ Comnl saianar

Potttioners gong. Sual lessh, jeos.

Petitionar's Atterney___sesald fesmes  _Peviesd

vl of

Advisory Comafttes
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0. ICE OF

INIO B S

Fabruary 28 = 1972

& oumonsvct] |

CATONSVILLE, MDD, 2122

THIS IS TO ¢

3. inenna
Zoning Comxissioaer of Baltimore County

g

was mserted o THE CATONSVIELE TIMES 5wkl s spugs

1 Warsdand o ih |

Licheed v I "vmoe ©

30000exs0cey -+ b bt the 28 iy PelTulry

the same was e the s o February 2%, 1972

STROMBERG PUHLICATIONS. Ine.

fzil 7

open

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND W 1570
OFFICE OF FINAN. MEVENUE DIVISION

| MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oave__March 9, 1977 _ account Ol=862

auouwy___ F146:75

uvion

vELLow - custouER

T - canainn iR - au
Congregstion Bnal Jacob
6605 Liberty Road
Baltimore, Hd, 21207
Advertising and posting of property

$72-206=R4 14675

PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

FUNCTION

% 2148

Duplicots
date

Jeciaa, ;:0 “';' BALTI™ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
o} by .| br | OFFICE  FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION

Waoll_Map
date | by |

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

Fetition number added to
outline

| MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
-
oaveApril 12, 1972 —Account ___Gli662

I Fee  §70.00
| signs 10, 00

Amouwr_8000

Denied

1_.._

wHITE . casmiEn vaLLOW - cusToman

No. 72-206-Ra - Cost cf appeal -property df B'nai

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

Jaceb Congregation, Inc.,S/W Cor. Liberty Road and '
Pattdrson Ave. ilarold Posner, Esq.
3 = s

% 8COoCH
et . Revised Pl H
Reviewet by P77 Change lu cutlinn s desE o ek
Previous case: Map ﬂ_-:’/";g T
2 on ’ - — BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND w247
‘ BALTL ORE COUNTY, MARY. inp ™ 74041 | MISCELLANEGUS At wreET
i OFFICE OF FINANCE o WA/ " e 27, 01662
|} Revense Division DATE. ", ' ACCOURT
COURT HOUSE wiso :
TOWSON, MARVLAND 21284 $50.
e s s Amouwr
td Ponmar, B L e - sammizn ke

| — Congragation bt wcch W CROFTIRC
| “’-". 6605 Liberty Rd. LMD
1 3 Caliira, Baltimore, Hd, 21207
% rme 1712 o ___HEumN TS soaTiON WiTH Youn aeiiance BAC Ll b rai Rt ien iee: on
| _5_.?'_-_;_ DETACH ALOWS PURFORATYSN AFID KESP THIB € STV FOR YOUR ACOYoR g6 1eRw 27 52.0Ck:
|
[ Cont o cxmtifiod domunsens - Cote No. 7300604 ss0m

8 SW comer Liberty Bd. & Paliomun Ave.
| P Disir’as
: ; Cangragutive PMal Jeneh, lac.

-

u L

o MICROF

2 |4
B

MAIL TO

IMPORTANT! MAKE CHFCKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF FINANCE. REVENUE DiVISION
COURTHOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
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